principal amount of the Series 2013-1 Rental Car Asset Backed Notes (the "Series 2013-1") and the use of proceeds therefrom as described in the footnotes to the table below. The "As
Adjusted" column does not take into account (i) indebtedness of Dollar Thrifty of approximately $1.48 billion, as of September 30, 2012, (ii) cash and cash equivalents of Dollar Thrifty,
a portion of which was used in connection with the Acquisition and Financing Transactions or (iii) the pro forma impact of the Dollar Thrifty Acquisition on Hertz's accumulated deficit.
For a description of Dollar Thrifty's indebtedness and other obligations as of September 30, 2012, see Note 7 to the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements of
Dollar Thrifty included elsewhere in this prospectus. For a description of the pro forma impact of, among other events, the Dollar Thrifty Acquisition, see "Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Combined Financial Information."

   This information should be read in conjunction with our audited annual consolidated financial statements and unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements and the
respective related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

54

  September 30, 2012
  Actual  As Adjusted

(Unaudited)

(In millions of dollars)
Cash and Cash Equivalents(1)  $ 453.3 $ 380.1

Corporate Debt
Senior Term Facility(2)  $ 1,379.0 $ 2,129.0
Senior ABL Facility   410.0  410.0
Senior Notes

7.50% Senior Notes due 2018   700.0  700.0
6.75% Senior Notes due 2019(3)   1,250.0  1,250.0
7.375% Senior Notes due 2021   500.0  500.0
5.875% Senior Notes due 2020(4)   —  700.0
6.250% Senior Notes due 2022(4)   —  500.0

Promissory Notes   48.7  48.7
Other Corporate Debt   65.7  65.7
Unamortized Net (Discount) Premium (Corporate)   3.3  3.3

Total Corporate Debt   4,356.7  6,306.7

Fleet Debt
U.S. ABS Program

U.S. Fleet Variable Funding Notes:
Series 2009-1(5)   1,900.0  1,000.0
Series 2010-2   200.0  200.0

  2,100.0  1,200.0

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/47129/000104746913000676/a2212699z424b3.htm

71 of 664 2/6/2013 8:44 AM

Table of Contents

  September 30, 2012
  Actual  As Adjusted

(Unaudited)

(In millions of dollars)
U.S. Fleet Medium Term Notes:

Series 2009-2  $ 1,384.3 $ 1,384.3
Series 2010-1   749.8  749.8
Series 2011-1   598.0  598.0
Series 2013-1(6)   —  950.0

  2,732.1  3,682.1

Donlen ABS Program
Donlen GNII Variable Funding Notes   899.3  899.3

Other Fleet Debt
U.S. Fleet Financing Facility   158.9  158.9
European Revolving Credit Facility   393.6  393.6
European Fleet Notes   514.9  514.9
European Securitization   413.6  413.6
Canadian Securitization   147.1  147.1
Australian Securitization   162.3  162.3
Brazilian Fleet Financing Facility   14.0  14.0
Capitalized Leases   407.7  407.7
Unamortized Discount (Fleet)   (7.0)  (7.0)

  2,205.1  2,205.1

Total Fleet Debt   7,936.5  7,986.5

Total Debt   12,293.2  14,293.2

Equity
Common Stock, $0.01 par value, 3,000 shares authorized, 100 shares issued and outstanding
Additional paid-in capital   3,501.0  3,501.0
Accumulated deficit   (524.8)  (524.8)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (14.8)  (14.8)

Total Hertz and subsidiaries stockholder's equity   2,961.4  2,961.4
Noncontrolling interest   —  —

Total Equity   2,961.4  2,961.4

Total Capitalization(7)  $ 15,254.6 $ 17,254.6

(1) "As Adjusted" amount reflects the use of $123.2 million of our cash and cash equivalents in connection with the Acquisition and Financing Transactions. The
"As Adjusted" amount does not reflect the cash and cash equivalents of Dollar Thrifty, $404.0 million of which was used in connection with the Acquisition
and Financing Transactions.

"As Adjusted" amount also reflects the expected availability of $50.0 million of cash and cash equivalents from the gross proceeds of the issuance of
$950.0 million in aggregate principal amount of the Series 2013-1, after taking into account the anticipated use of $900.0 million of the gross proceeds

[…]

synergies that the combined company may achieve as a result of the completed acquisition of Donlen or the Dollar Thrifty Acquisition, the costs to integrate the operations of Hertz and
Dollar Thrifty or Donlen or the costs necessary to achieve these cost savings and other synergies, other than as reflected in the historical actual results of Hertz in regards to its
completed acquisition of Donlen. The effects of the foregoing items could, individually or in the aggregate, materially impact the pro forma financial statements.

60

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/47129/000104746913000676/a2212699z424b3.htm

78 of 664 2/6/2013 8:44 AM

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2011

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements, which are an integral part of these statements.

61

(in thousands of dollars)  Hertz  Donlen

Donlen Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(Note 2)  Subtotal

Dollar
Thrifty

(Note 2)

Dollar
Thrifty Pro

Forma
Adjustments

(Note 5)

Sale of
Advantage
(Note 6(a))

Advantage
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Note 6(c))

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Car Rental  $ 6,929,584 $ 272,611 $ (6,464) $ 7,195,731 $ 1,484,324 $ (170,999)(a) $ (178,782) $ 72,646 $ 8,402,920
Equipment Rental   1,208,811  —  —  1,208,811  —  —  —  —  1,208,811
Other   159,985  —  —  159,985  64,604  —  —  —  224,589

Total revenues   8,298,380  272,611  (6,464)  8,564,527  1,548,928  (170,999)  (178,782)  72,646  9,836,320

Expenses:
Direct operating   4,566,378  16,600  —  4,582,978  751,468  (31,696)(a)  (105,621)  —  5,197,129
Depreciation of revenue earning equipment

and lease charges   1,905,739  215,404  —  2,121,143  270,957  (169,504)(a)(b)  —  —  2,222,596
Selling, general and administrative   745,117  17,276  (6,526)  755,867  187,799  (22,535)(a)(c)(d) (9,714)  —  911,417
Interest expense   650,254  5,012  3,287  658,553  78,929  79,472(e)  —  —  816,954
Interest and other (income) expense, net   56,997  —  —  56,997  (1,467)  —  —  —  55,530

Total expenses   7,924,485  254,292  (3,239)  8,175,538  1,287,686  (144,263)  (115,335)  —  9,203,626

Income (loss) before income taxes   373,895  18,319  (3,225)  388,989  261,242  (26,736)  (63,447)  72,646  632,694
(Provision) benefit for taxes on income   (143,846)  (7,726)  1,258  (150,314)  (101,692)  10,427(f)  24,744  (28,332)  (245,167)

Net income (loss)   230,049  10,593  (1,967)  238,675  159,550  (16,309)  (38,703)  44,314  387,527
Less: Net income attributable to

noncontrolling interest   (19,560)  —  —  (19,560)  —  —  —  —  (19,560)

Net income (loss) attributable to Hertz/Dollar
Thrifty common stockholders  $ 210,489 $ 10,593 $ (1,967) $ 219,115 $ 159,550 $ (16,309) $ (38,703) $ 44,314 $ 367,967

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/47129/000104746913000676/a2212699z424b3.htm

79 of 664 2/6/2013 8:44 AM

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements, which are an integral part of these statements.

62

(in thousands of dollars)  Hertz

Dollar
Thrifty

(Note 2)

Dollar
Thrifty Pro

Forma
Adjustments

(Note 5)

Sale of
Advantage
(Note 6(a))

Advantage
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Note 6(c))

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Car Rental  $ 5,578,544 $ 1,160,322 $ (132,217)(a) $ (180,956) $ 51,162 $ 6,476,855
Equipment Rental   998,458  —  —  —  —  998,458
Other   125,292  51,928  —  —  —  177,220

Total revenues   6,702,294  1,212,250  (132,217)  (180,956)  51,162  7,652,533

Expenses:
Direct operating   3,545,162  596,463  (26,278)(a)  (103,052)  —  4,012,295
Depreciation of revenue earning equipment and lease charges   1,594,396  188,368  (45,776)(a)  —  —  1,736,988
Selling, general and administrative   615,279  148,004  (26,854)(a)(c)(d) (5,718)  —  730,711
Interest expense   430,549  45,935  62,595  (e)  —  —  539,079
Interest and other (income) expense, net   (12,802)  (1,334)  —  —  —  (14,136)

Total expenses   6,172,584  977,436  (36,313)  (108,770)  —  7,004,937

Income (loss) before income taxes   529,710  234,814  (95,904)  (72,186)  51,162  647,596
(Provision) benefit for taxes on income   (225,682)  (89,516)  37,403  (f)  28,153  (19,953)  (269,595)

Net income (loss)   304,028  145,298  (58,501)  (44,033)  31,209  378,001
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest   —  —  —  —  —  —

Net income (loss) attributable to Hertz/Dollar Thrifty common stockholders  $ 304,028 $ 145,298 $ (58,501) $ (44,033) $ 31,209 $ 378,001

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/47129/000104746913000676/a2212699z424b3.htm

80 of 664 2/6/2013 8:44 AM

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined

Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2012

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements, which are an integral part of these statements.

63

(in thousands of dollars)  Hertz

Dollar
Thrifty

(Note 2)

Dollar
Thrifty

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 5)

Sale of
Advantage

(Note 6)
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 453,294 $ 456,869 $ (737,033)(g) $ — $ 173,130
Restricted cash and cash equivalents   376,773  250,144  —  —  626,917
Receivables, less allowance for doubtful accounts   1,731,795  128,217  164,464(a)  17,913(b)  2,042,389
Inventories, at lower of cost or market   105,982  8,652  —  (1,465)(a)  113,169
Prepaid expenses and other assets   392,121  63,328  (35,313)(h)  (448)(a)  419,688
Revenue earning equipment, net

Cars   10,036,380  1,875,607  (251,614)(a)(b)(v) —  11,660,373
Other equipment   2,184,829  —  —  —  2,184,829

Total revenue earning equipment, net   12,221,209  1,875,607  (251,614)  —  13,845,202

Property and equipment, net   1,279,721  97,325  (599)(i)(a)  (6,221)(a)  1,370,226
Income taxes receivable   —  4,453  (4,453)(j)  —  —
Other intangible assets, net   2,531,522  —  1,490,000(k)  (21,522)(a)  4,000,000
Goodwill   454,663  —  1,014,417(l)  —  1,469,080

Total Assets  $ 19,547,080 $ 2,884,595 $ 1,639,869 $ (11,743) $ 24,059,801

Liabilities and Equity
Accounts payable  $ 975,098 $ 47,768 $ — $ — $ 1,022,866
Accrued liabilities   1,012,188  136,567  (9,796)(m)(n)  15,555(b)  1,154,514
Accrued taxes   242,218  —  (38,718)(f)(j)   203,500
Debt   12,293,232  1,481,137  1,969,336(o)  —  15,743,705
Public liability and property damage   279,755  82,358  —  —  362,113
Deferred taxes on income   1,783,240  392,524  539,638(p)  —  2,715,402

Total Liabilities   16,585,731  2,140,354  2,460,460  15,555  21,202,100

Common stock   —  364  (364)(q)  —  —
Preferred stock   —  —  —  —  —
Additional paid-in capital   3,501,007  956,483  (956,483)(r)  —  3,501,007
Accumulated (deficit) earnings   (524,848)  142,879  (214,054)(s)  (27,298)(b)  (623,321)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (14,829)  6,362  (11,537)(t)  —  (20,004)
Treasury stock   —  (361,847)  361,847(u)  —  —

Total Hertz/Dollar Thrifty Equity   2,961,330  744,241  (820,591)  (27,298)  2,857,682

Noncontrolling interest   19  —  — $ —  19

Total Equity   2,961,349  744,241  (820,591)  (27,298)  2,857,701

Total Liabilities and Equity  $ 19,547,080 $ 2,884,595 $ 1,639,869 $ (11,743) $ 24,059,801

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/47129/000104746913000676/a2212699z424b3.htm

81 of 664 2/6/2013 8:44 AM

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

1. Description of Pro Forma Transactions

Acquisition of Donlen

   On September 1, 2011, Hertz, pursuant to the Agreement and Plan of Merger (the "Donlen Merger Agreement"), dated as of July 12, 2011, by and among Hertz, DNL Merger Corp.,
an Illinois corporation and wholly-owned subsidiary of Hertz ("Sub"), Donlen, Gary Rappeport, as Shareholder Representative and Subsidiary Shareholder, and Nancy Liace, as